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Chairwoman Cynthia Curtis calls the August 6, 2008 North Salem Planning Board Meeting to order.  

1.
Peach Lake Commons:  Tim Allen, P.E.

(owner – Peach Lake Commons, LLC)


Site Development Plan:



(location – Route 121/Peach Lake Road)

Discussion of Pre-Application Regarding Expiration of Planning Board Approval.

Tim Allen is here tonight.  Cynthia states that this is a case where there was approval for a Site Plan which has expired.  This technically affords the Board the opportunity to revisit the issues to see what items may be important to them.  There is an assumption that the new owners are interested in presenting the approved Plan as a Pre-Application.  Cynthia states that it may be beneficial for the Board to highlight issues of concern tonight that they may want to revisit which will be addressed as part of the Pre-application.  Cynthia states that she is concerned about the lighting, as there is an extensive amount of tall lights proposed on the site.  Cynthia states that the Board just went through the process with Salem Golf Club in which they talked about bringing lighting down to ground level for safe walking.  The Board is not going to suggest what the Applicant should do, but they would hope that as they listen to the discussion this evening, the Applicant will come back with a different lighting plan to consider.  As we go through the conversation tonight Hilary will summarize the concerns and develop a memo on what the Applicant should concentrate on as far as revising their Application.  Cynthia states that she took the time to read through the whole file and noticed that there were a lot of changes and discussion about the circulation.  Cynthia does not understand why the circulation is not all one-way.  Cynthia would like the circulation revisited.  Cynthia talks about the short distance which may cause cars to stack-up.  Cynthia states that this is an extremely busy road.  Getting people in and out quicker so there is no stacking up should be considered.  There is no turning lane here.  Cynthia would like to know why we can’t get this back to a one-way if that makes sense to the rest of the Board.  Cynthia would like to know if there has been further thought about what the uses might be, especially the retail uses.  Cynthia noticed that the Board of Health approval is for dry uses.  Mr. Allen states that there have been some discussions about the sewer systems going in.  This plan may ultimately incorporate a pump station for Peach Lake.  Cynthia states that could change a lot of things like the parking and the circulation.  Mr. Allen states that they have been pretty adamant that the parking won’t change.  Cynthia talks about the area that had been set aside for septic, and possibly using that for parking.  Mr. Allen states that the only thing that may change is the potential for wet use there, which would require more capacity in the building.  That is being discussed.  Right now there is no present discussion about a change of use.  We plan to continue with the septic at this point.  Mr. Allen states that they are in the sewer district.  Roland is almost positive that this property is not in the district.  Mr. Allen states that it is his understanding that they are in the sewer district.  Roland will check on that.  Mr. Allen states that it does not matter, as they have approval for septic.  Gary states that it does matter because if they make it more of a wet use, the number of cars will be increased.  Gary talks about the traffic flow.  Mr. Allen states that he does not want to revisit the whole discussion they had many years ago.  Mr. Allen states that they had extra parking spaces on the Plan which the Board had looked at.  Cynthia states that if they move this forward they would require an Amended Site Plan to introduce wet uses.  Cynthia talks about the Applicant limiting themselves by this design, and states they may want to look at what the potential for wet uses would be.  Mr. Allen states that could be four or five years down the road in terms of constructing a Plat and getting things done, so the answer is no.  Mr. Allen would be more than happy to come back later on, but the reality is that there is a lot of work to be done to get the sewer district done.  Roland states that project is calculated in 2009 dollars.  Mr. Allen states that he has been told the finish of construction will be two to three years out.  Cynthia states that if the Board came back and said they know you are in and you could actually be connected in two or three years, she believes the Board has the right to say let’s look at the potential of this site with the connection to the sewer district.  Mr. Allen states that is fine, but they are not changing the project at this time.  This project is going forward with a septic system which was approved.  We are not going to wait until a sewer district is done to construct this project.  Cynthia states that her biggest concern is the intersection.  According to our traffic consultant, when the access was moved, he wrote to the Board and recommended that another capacity analysis be done because of the potential for signalization which could be out of our control if they find that the criteria is there maybe in one to two years for that to be signalized.  Cynthia states that the Board did not request that additional capacity analysis, and she believes they should do that.  Cynthia states that there is a potential for an alternative way to design this, and talks about a roundabout which would really slow cars down on Peach Lake Road.  Cynthia did do a quick measurement and it looks like a single lane may be put there.  At the minimum, a capacity analysis should be prepared.  Mr. Allen states that he understands that is a busy intersection which he has traveled very often.  Mr. Allen states that DOT reviewed this and approved it.  The Board knows that to the Applicant’s dismay, the DOT changed the access.  Mr. Allen states that they are not proposing signalization, and DOT has not required it.  Mr. Allen states that signalization is not for this Applicant to provide.  Cynthia is not so sure about that.  Cynthia states that when she called the DOT office yesterday, she asked them how they would know as a Town that there would be a need for signalization.  The reply was that they would need a capacity analysis, which was not done the second time around when the access was moved.  Cynthia states that our consulting engineer took a quick look at the numbers and he demonstrated that one intersection was changed from an in to an out.  An analysis of accidents was not done.  Gary states that he has stated all along that he did not like this idea.  There were discussions about using the saddlery entrance.  Now that there are new owners, maybe this could be revisited.  Gary states that the Board had discussions with Walter about putting a traffic light up and he refused to pay for it.  Gary states that if this will be a wet use, it will increase the number of cars in and out particularly during meal hours, which are busy peak hours.  Gary states that a roundabout, traffic light, or moving the access should be thought about.  Cynthia states that this is taking on a new dynamic.  Cynthia states that under SEQR the Board has to look at the potential for the site.  Cynthia asks Hilary if she has a feel for this.  Hilary states that if there is the potential for a change in use, which may affect the parking, it makes sense to consider how that parking, and future uses would be accommodated in the context of the proposed Site Plan.  Cynthia believes that if this property is technically part of the Sewer Treatment Plant, that is something the Board has to look at now.   Mr. Allen states that they are speculating on their end, and the Board is speculating on their end that everything is going to get done.  We believe we are in the district.  Mr. Allen states that he does not know how much more this is going to expand.  This is the Plan as it goes forward.  If there will be a pump station, we could show you the connection.  Mr. Allen talks about the septic area possibly becoming free and states that there will not be a whole lot room for an expansion of the building.  Cynthia would like to know how the City feels.  Cynthia states that if the Board points out that the project is being calculated as far as a Sewage Treatment Plant, does it make sense to build a septic?  Mr. Allen states that the City is very aware of it.  We are trying to get into the ground as soon as possible.  Mr. Allen states that we are talking about revisiting a lot of items that the Board talked about during the SEQR process.  Cynthia states that Application has expired.  Mr. Allen states that he understands that.  The previous Board took the hard look at the SEQR process and granted a Negative Declaration on this project as it is.  Cynthia states that this Board, the last Board.  Mr. Allen states that he is not a lawyer, but from a legal standpoint to take a second hard look when nothing has changed on the project is concerning.  Gary states that the potential of being in the sewer district is a big change, and is information that was not available to the Board at that time.  Cynthia states that she read the file very carefully and there were concessions made on the septic because of the uses.  There is a note on the Plat that states no medical or dental.  The approval from the Board of Health states dry uses.  Mr. Allen states that was after we discussed retail under the zoning code before the Board.  When the Board made it’s determination it was retail per the zoning code.  Cynthia states that the calculations that were used at the time the Board made the approval was not for full wet uses.  Cynthia states that there is a big difference between dry and wet.  Mr. Allen states that retail is retail in the zoning.  Gary asks what the difference is, as it states for dry uses only.  Mr. Allen states that he is not arguing with the Board.  Mr. Allen states that this Board looked at retail only.  Cynthia will ask the engineer to go back and look at the calculations that were done.  Cynthia does not believe the calculations presented for the project were for wet uses.  Mr. Allen does not believe the zoning differentiates between wet uses and dry uses.  Cynthia states that the reason we have our zoning classifications on different lines is because we separate the wet uses from the dry uses.  We put the barber shops and salons on one line and separate it from restaurants and others.  Cynthia states that the approval is for what is allowed in the zoning district.  Hilary states that this approval was before Chapter 193.  Hilary is not sure what impacts that new law may have on the Site Plan.  Cynthia states that we should let Hilary present the memo.  We will have conversations with Roland about the septic and Sewage Treatment Plant and how that impacts the procedure.  We could start right from the beginning and say this is a new application with a new owner.  You have submitted a set of plans and we will go from there.  Mr. Allen asks the Board not to go that route.  Mr. Allen states that they will work with the Board as best as they can.  We have dry uses proposed, and may discuss the uses.  We will talk about the lighting.  We don’t want to start all over again.  Cynthia states that she appreciates that, but if they have a connection to the Sewage Treatment Plant, and the Board has issues that are unresolved regarding the intersection and traffic light, she believes the Board has the right to take another look at this.  The Board did not require a capacity analysis.  Mr. Allen states that the Board has already granted a Negative Declaration.  We are asking the Board to re-approve the current plan that is before them.  Mr. Allen states that Collins signed off on the plans, and he believes they are in pretty good shape.  Cynthia states that she can’t say that any of the consulting engineers signed off on the plans, the Board signed off on the plans.  Cynthia states that the consulting engineer’s memos stand as they are.  Roland states that nothing will be accomplished further tonight until we find out about the sewer district.  Roland will get that information.  Mr. Allen talks about the lighting plan.  He states that they may look at either eliminating a few lights or lowering the wattage.  Cynthia asks about the style of the lighting.  Mr. Allen states that the style of the lighting was looked at very thoroughly.  They proposed wooden polls which are more of a barn style, made of cedar.  Cynthia asks if there are any up that we may have pictures of.  Mr. Allen will look into it.  There is a discussion about the timing for the lights.  Mr. Allen states that they will talk about that.  Mr. Allen talks about the traffic circulation.  Mr. Allen shows the Board the approved circulation plan.  There is a discussion about the traffic flow.  There is a discussion about keeping the one-way counter clockwise, as well as a discussion about people coming in and having to wait on Route 121, which will cause cars to be stacked up.  Mr. Allen states that he believes they need the option to go left or right.  Then they will be getting off the road quicker.  Hilary will prepare a memo.

2.
Restrepo:  Ron Rabasco


(owner – Jorge & Natasha Restrepo)








(location – 29 Dingle Ridge Road)

Discussion of Pre-Application Regarding Construction Outside of Disturbance Area.

Cynthia states that this was the C&M Homes Subdivision.  It was a two lot subdivision.  As a subdivision they wanted to keep the disturbance under two acres so it would not require a NYCDEC Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan.  The house was built.  There is a limit of disturbance line on the construction drawings.  Now that the house is all built they want to put in a pool, and the construction vehicles can’t get to that area.  Now they have to go outside the limit of disturbance, and that is why they are here tonight.  Ron Rabasco is here tonight, and he will do the work.  Mr. Rabasco states that there is 266 square feet of patio space that we are hoping to put within the limit of disturbance area which is shown on our drawing.  Cynthia would like to know how the Board feels about allowing the Applicant to go outside the limit of disturbance.  Procedurally if the Board does not mind them doing that, Hilary will advise on how to proceed, which may be amending the construction drawing because it is not an envelope on the Final Plat.  Gary asks what the amount of disturbance will be.  Mr. Rabasco states that he believes they here because the 266 square feet of patio space goes beyond the no disturbance zone.  The method of which we are going to get there has been discussed with the Building Inspector, and he prefers that we go around within the no disturbance area as proposed to going across the driveway and septic system.  Mr. Rabasco shows the Board a photo of the machinery that they will be using.  We will not be creating a major amount of disturbance.  The grass will be torn up as we will be going up and down several times.  That is if we go up and down that way.  Mr. Rabasco is more than happy to discuss that.  Cynthia states that the Building Inspector is not here tonight.  Cynthia states that the question with this Board is whether or not they mind the Applicant going outside the limit of disturbance.  If the Board does not have a problem, then the Applicant would proceed with the advice of the Building Inspector.  It would be better if he were a part of the conversation as to which way you should go.  Cynthia understands that at the end of the process there will be an improved area.  Mr. Rabasco talks about the proposed equipment pad in the corner.  Mr. Rabasco states that the Restrepo’s own approximately 6 acres in which during the last two years ½ of an acre was approved to be fenced in.  We will be staying within those guidelines of the fenced in area.  We were retained to design and construct a pool, patio & spa area.  During this process we stumbled across the no disturbance area.  We adjusted our plan in order to be able to keep the pool and spa, and be able to have enough patio space.  That was a concern the Building Inspector had.  Cynthia asks if there were any other considerations for setting up of the no disturbance line.  Mr. Rabasco states that he met with Frank Fowler the engineer.  Cynthia states this was done in 2001 or 2002.  Roland asks if the Building Inspector has asked for a Restoration Plan.  Mr. Rabasco states that it has not been concluded that we are going to go that way.  Mr. Rabasco states that he would like to discuss this as they are trying to move forward.  There is really only one path.  It is meadow grass now.  Gary asks if the loading is so light on the vehicle, why go into the disturbance area.  Mr. Rabasco states that there is Belgian Block around the driveway and fence which would have to be torn out.  Mr. Rabasco states that one track machine would have to go in once and out.  The smaller machine would go in and out many times.  One route is discussed as it is better to have one pathway to replace. Cynthia asks the Board if they have an issue with the Applicant’s limit of disturbance changing so they may have their pool and patio.  The Board does not have an issue with the limit of disturbance change.  Hilary asks if there are any notes about adhering to the limits of disturbance.  Cynthia states yes, and reads the notes on the Final Plat.  The note states that “construction shall be in accordance with the final subdivision construction plans on file”.  The construction plans state there shall be a limit of disturbance.  We did not have a building envelope on this one.  Hilary believes this was shown for illustrative purposes and was not supposed to have future regulatory purpose.  Cynthia states that this could have been done to keep an eye on the two acres.  This could have been for the purposes of the initial lot construction.  Since the lot is already developed and built, the notes may not be relevant any more.  Gary talks about them being relevant as the Board did not want them putting in a pool, tennis court, or a putting green, etc.  Cynthia asks if Hilary is stating that the Applicant does not have to do anything because the limit of disturbance is moot now.  Hilary states that in this case it was shown to satisfy the NYCDEP to make a determination that there was not a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan required.  It wasn’t for the purpose of permanently regulating the construction and development of the lot by the Planning Board.  Cynthia states that is what a building envelope would do.  Roland states that if the Board does not require a new plan, there would be a violation.  There has to be something that shows the plan was amended.  Cynthia talks about preparing a Resolution, which should be backed up by a drawing.  Gary thinks it should be backed up.  Roland states that he believes the Building Inspector would be more comfortable with a revised drawing that shows that the Applicant is staying within the new disturbance area.  Mr. Rabasco asks if it is fair to say that new drawings should be submitted to extend the limit of disturbance to go to where the already approved fence line is located.  Cynthia confirms that the Applicant was allowed to put a fence line outside the limit of disturbance, and states that usually the Zoning Board of Appeals would be involved with that.  Cynthia asks Mr. Rabasco if he has an as-built with the fence, or a survey.  Mr. Rabasco does not believe there is a survey with the fence.  He plotted the fence on his drawing.  Cynthia advises Mr. Rabasco add the fence and new limit of disturbance line on his drawing.  Mr. Rabasco states that then it would be approved that the limit of disturbance would go beyond the initial one acre.  Cynthia states that Mr. Rabasco does not have to worry about the initial one acre or two acres.  You will show us the new area and tell us how it will be restored.  Gary states that it sounds like the new area is the fenced in area that you already have approval for.  It might be a good idea to have a survey for future records.  Hilary states that it could also be done by a Resolution now showing what and where and requiring that an as-built be provided.  Based on that as-built, a new limit of disturbance will be defined.  Mr. Rabasco states that this will be preferable to him. Cynthia states that she likes the idea of an as-built which would show exactly where the pool and patio will go. Cynthia asks Mr. Rabasco to submit a copy of the survey which would include the proposed construction.  Hilary states that the Resolution would authorize the construction based on the maps and drawings submitted and require that prior to an issuance of certificate of completion an as-built be provided.  Roland states that the Building Inspector may want both.  He may want a Plan now which shows the new limits of disturbance, and then an as-built showing the pool as-built.  Cynthia asks Mr. Rabasco to provide her with a copy of what he is submitting to the Building Inspector.  Cynthia states that she would love to see the Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution granting the fence.  Cynthia will work on the Draft Planning Board Resolution after Mr. Rabasco provides her with the additional documents.
3.
Coco’s Nails:  June Hee

(owner – Paul Fornaby)







(location – 4 West Cross Street)

Discussion of Pre-Application Regarding Nail Salon.

Cynthia states that this is the old Martin Frawley Building in Croton Falls.  The first floor is the Croton Creek Steakhouse.  Upstairs are apartments.  The Building Inspector has stated that this is definitely a change from a dry use to a wet use.  His preference is that our Board handle this at a Site Plan level which is why we are not able to look at this as a Waiver of Site Plan.  It also changes from one use category to another use category.  We have to deal with the septic.  Cynthia states that signage is another issue, as to whether or not they are proposing one.  Cynthia states that when they spoke earlier, it was suggested the Applicant go to the Board of Health to find out what the septic capacity is.  Cynthia asks Ms. Hee if she has been able to obtain that information.  Ms. Hee states that she has not obtained that information.  Cynthia states that the Applicant will require an engineer to recalculate the septic capacity for the entire building.  That is what is holding this up.  If the answer is not obtained from the Board of Health as to whether or not they would approve a wet use, then you would have to start from step one with an engineer who will have to work out the capacity for the whole building and look at the capacity of the existing septic and let you know whether or not this additional wet use may stick within the capacity that is already built.  Gary asks Ms. Hee what the Board of Health response was. Ms. Hee states that their attorney could not get in touch with the Board of Health in time for tonight’s meeting. Gary states that is their best way to go.  Cynthia states that the Applicant needs to find out if there is capacity to add this wet use.  That is the one key item that will hold you up.  The Board does not know what the capacity is of what is in the ground and what the building requires.  Ms. Hee confirms the entire building capacity needs to be determined.  Gary states that by changing the use you are adding to the amount of water and wastewater.  We don’t know how much the building is generating now, and what the support or supply to handle that wastewater would be.  The Board of Health would be your best choice to obtain that information.  Gary suggests the Applicant get their attorney working to obtain this information.  Cynthia states that the New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) is involved because the septic for that building happens to be on NYCDEP land.  There is a permit from the DEP allowing that septic to be on their land.  Cynthia is not sure if that permit deals with the capacity of the septic.  It is more likely that the Westchester County Board of Health has the documentation on the capacity.  If you can’t get the information from the Westchester County Board of Health, an engineer should be able to measure the size of what is in the ground run the calculation for what each apartment needs, as well as the restaurant, and the proposed nail salon.  Cynthia states that the Board needs to know that there is enough capacity.  Ms. Hee talks about submitting water bills from other nail salons.  Cynthia states that may have been a request from the Building Inspector.  Gary states that an engineer will probably have some studies that show a typical nail salon of this size uses on average a certain amount of water.  That is a whole new use of water to the building, and then the water needs to be taken away.  Either the Board of Health or an engineer should be able to tell you if the building has capacity, or if there is a problem if it can’t handle the additional load that this use will put on the existing septic field.  Gary states that the Applicant’s attorney should be able to help through the Board of Health process.  Cynthia states that before the Applicant proceeds with the rest of their Site Plan, this critical issue regarding capacity needs to be determined.  Cynthia states that when the Applicant has an answer regarding the septic, they should come in and see herself or Dawn and they will outline some of the other issues.  Ms. Hee asks if it is a long process to obtain information from the Department of Health.  Gary states that it may not take long if the Health Department finds the plans quickly, or it could take weeks and weeks.  That is why they should get their attorney involved.  The records might be very old and hard to find.
REGULAR MEETING:
4.
Hawley Woods:  Bonnie Von Ohlsen
(owner – Hawley Woods, Ltd.)

Subdivision




(location – 394-404 Hawley Road)

Project Update; Discussion of Issues and Procedures; and Set Site Inspection Date.

Cynthia states that she has put up three maps for tonight.  We also have a memo which was prepared by MDRA.  The Applicant submitted paperwork to be reviewed for completeness.  Because there are outstanding issues that need to be addressed, the submittal has not been forwarded to the engineer.  Cynthia wanted the planning consultant to do a completeness report and highlight the issues the Board has been talking about for a few years.  Cynthia states that we are at a critical stopping point because the Applicant does not understand how the lots are being calculated according to the Town Zoning Ordinance.  Cynthia believes it is clear that a couple of the lots do not meet the definition of a lot when looking at the Zoning Ordinance.  There is a concern about getting to one of the lots from either Post Road or going through significant wetlands.  Cynthia states that until we get to a lot count, she does not believe this Application is going to move anywhere.  Bonnie Von Ohlsen states that there was a technical meeting at the end of 2007 when Liz was still here.  There was that one question because this plan went through several iterations of a conservation layout.  We were trying to go back to a conventional plan.  That is what the main difference is with this current layout.  The road is basically the same, except it is completely out of the wetlands and buffers.  The lots are laid out to be conventional.  We had discussions about the frontage on Post Road for those three lots complying with the minimum frontage, and being on a public road, with the driveway not located on that road.  We had gone through the Town Attorney and Liz to answer our question, and their opinion was that the driveway did not have to be on that property.  Roland states that access and frontage don’t have to be the same.  Cynthia states that has nothing to do with establishing a lot count.  Cynthia states that in establishing a lot count you can’t count 100% of your steep slopes.  Ms. Von Ohlsen had understood the engineer had done all of the calculations and it did comply with the lots.  It is not a matter of the driveway, but a matter of the lot calculations we would need an explanation of what is sufficient because we thought we met all of the calculations.  We did show driveways coming from Hawley Road that went up to the subdivision road but they were crossing wetlands.  It would require a permit for which there is a process for.  Cynthia states the crossings have to be feasible.  There is no feasible crossing to get from one area to another.  Mr. Bliss states that they showed that on a previous plan.  Cynthia talks about a concern with obtaining a wetlands permit to go through two wetlands, as well as going through the SEQR process.  Cynthia does not see the likelihood of getting a driveway up the slopes.  Cynthia talks about the other lots and discusses the wetland deduction.  The lot acres are shown as total lots.  Ms. Von Ohlsen understands what the Board is saying.  Cynthia states that as they read through the memo, Hilary brought up an important point as far as how the road was calculated.  Cynthia states that we need to recognize that this is an incredibly difficult site.  All along there have been strong suggestions about taking the lot count down, which might make it a lot easier to get the approvals.  If the Applicant continues to go in this direction it most likely will have a Positive Declaration under SEQR, and you would be looking at an Environmental Impact Statement.  Ms. Von Ohlsen understands that, and states that it is the Applicant’s hope to reacquaint the Board with this project and find out what the real issues are.  Hilary states that the first order of business is to provide a compliant plan and look at the impacts.  The Board is not in a position to begin SEQR until they have an acceptable plan.  Ms. Von Ohlsen talks about the memo and states there were several issues which they have addressed.  The wetland flagging was a question, and hopefully Joe will go back out and check it.  Mr. Bliss states that he spoke with Joe and they re-flagged the wetlands after Joe went to the property.  Mr. Bliss thought all they were doing tonight is finishing up the previous EAF we had submitted, and the lots were ok.  Cynthia states that unfortunately they are not ok with the lot count.  There is a discussion about a private road versus a Town Road.  Cynthia states that once you get to the lot count we would talk about private road or even a driveway depending on the number of lots.  The Town Board will have to accept the road.  Hilary states that once the lots are worked out then the actual design of the access would be looked at.  Hilary states that private would be the way to go.  Ms. Von Ohlsen inquires as to when the Town Engineer will receive a submittal.  Cynthia states that the last submittal was not forwarded to the Town Engineer because she believes they were not at the right lot count.  Cynthia states that the engineer who originally looked at this plan last has since left and there is a new one.  Cynthia states that the Applicant should work with the comments from MDRA until they are at a point with a lot count.  When the next submittal comes in it will go to Hilary for a completeness check and then the scope will be narrowed down as to what the engineer should look at.  When Hilary advises that the Applicant is at a point when the engineer should see it, we will forward it to him.  Cynthia is also seeing a duplication of the reviews, which she would like to cut down.  Ms. Von Ohlsen asks if it is ok for her to call Hilary.  Cynthia states that Ms. Von Ohlsen should call her, not Hilary.  Mr. Bliss asks if the Board will be looking for the easements and homeowners association agreement.  Cynthia states that not for completeness.  Ms. Von Ohlsen states that they will work out the details and resubmit a grading plan.  Hilary confirms that they will be working with Chapter 193 when working on their stormwater documents.

5.
Old Salem Farm:  


(owner – Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp.)


Site Development Plan

(location – 190 June Road)

Consider Draft Resolution of Extension of Site Development Approval (With Conditions) From August 6, 2008 to September 10, 2008.

Cynthia states that she received a phone call stating that when they put the tents up for the horse show, the Building Inspector had a concern that they were too close together.  The alley ways were too tight.  Cynthia has advised the Applicant to amend the Site Plan now so they will not have to go through this process next April for the May horse show.  The Board will grant the extension tonight, and then we should receive an amended Site Plan during the next week.  Hilary asked if the rest of the plan worked well.  Cynthia is not sure, she will speak with Bruce.
Chairwoman motions that the Planning Board Grant a 35-day Extension of Site Development Plan Approval (With Conditions) From August 6, 2008 to September 10, 2008 for Old Salem Farm.  Gary Jacobi seconds.  All in favor.  No opposed.
6.
Minutes:

· June 11, 2008 (Referral of Salem Hunt SEQR Public Hearing Transcript Corrections to


            Tim Miller)

· July 9, 2008
· July 16, 2008
Chairwoman motions that the Planning Board Approve the Referral of the Corrections to the Salem Hunt SEQR Public Hearing Transcript Dated June 11, 2008 to Tim Miller.  Gary Jacobi seconds.  All in favor. No opposed.
Chairwoman motions that the Planning Board Approve the July 9, 2008 and July 16, 2008 Minutes.  Gary Jacobi seconds.  All in favor.  No opposed.

7.
Financial Report:

· July, 2008
Gary motions that the Planning Board Approve the July, 2008 Financial Report.  Bernard Sweeney seconds.  All in favor.  No opposed.

8.
Next Meetings:

· Work Session – August 20, 2008
· Regular Meeting – September 3, 2008
9.
Comments from the Chair:

Cynthia states that we will try to keep the August 20th meeting open for a steep slopes discussion.  Hilary has been working on a Draft which we will try to forward to the Board the Friday before the meeting.

Cynthia states that Chazen will be here for a presentation at 7:00 p.m. on August 20th.

Cynthia states that the Town Board has contracted with Michael Clemmons to do the second phase of the Biodiversity Study.  Bill Balter called Cynthia today and stated that he would like to hire Michael Clemmons to prepare the pathology study for the Salem Hunt property.  Cynthia thought that was a conflict of interest and wanted to talk to the Board about it.  Roland asks Cynthia if the Town actually hired Mr. Clemmons.  Cynthia stated that the it is all ready to go.  Roland thought there was some controversy.  Cynthia stated that Mr. Clemmons needed a simple letter from the Town.  Gary asks if Mr. Clemmons feels there is a conflict of interest.  Roland states that none of the Town’s professionals should be working for Applicants.  Roland states that the Planning Board may not want to see Hilary or himself before them or the Town Board on a different matter.  Gary would not necessarily want to see Roland, but would not necessarily have a problem with the firm.  Cynthia states that she would.  Cynthia will relay the response to Mr. Balter that it is not appropriate.
Cynthia states that Peach Lake Market has an approved Site Plan.  They will be coming back before the Board asking for a Waiver of Site Plan because they are now going to add a new kitchen with a hood.  This will be set up as a Waiver.  Hilary asks if they will need Architectural Review Board approval.  Cynthia states that is up to the Building Inspector.  Dawn will stamp in the submittal and circulate it.

Cynthia states that the Westchester 2025 letter went out.  Ed Burroughs has offered to come and speak with us about the overall plan.  Cynthia mentioned it to Paul Greenwood and a meeting will be set up which John White will also attend.  That is an opportunity to move forward with the affordable housing issue.  Gary asks if the goal is to get Croton Falls removed as a Center.  Gary asks what is the response.  Cynthia states that she will forward the e-mail from Ed Burroughs.  Gary asks if there is a back-up if we can’t get it removed.  Cynthia talks about the patterns and dense densities that were calculated for the centers.  Cynthia asked if they are redoing the numbers, and the response was that they are still working on it.  Gary talks about the nail salon applicant and states that if the Board of Health states that there is not capacity, that would be something to take back to Westchester 2025.  Gary seems to feel that Ed Burroughs is going to push to have Croton Falls as a Town Center.  Charlotte states Croton Falls meets in of the criteria items as it has the train station.  They are also looking for walkable communities versus being close to interstates.
10.
Resolution:

Chairwoman motions to adjourn the Planning Board Meeting.  Bernard Sweeney.  All in favor.   No opposed.
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